No. 628, S.]

[Published July 12, 1907.

CHAPTER 519.

AN ACT to amend section 335c, statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 131 laws of 1903, and chapter 65 laws of 1905, and chapter 188 laws of 1905, relating to the printing of public documents.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 335c statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 131 laws of 1903, and chapter 65 laws of 1905, and chapter 188 laws of 1905, is amended to read:

Approved July 9, 1907.

(In effect from and after date of publication.)

No. 263, S.]

[Published July 12, 1907.

CHAPTER 520.

AN ACT to amend section 1052 of the statutes, relating to the valuation of real estate.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1052 of the statutes is amended to read:

Approved July 9, 1907.

(In effect from and after date of publication.)

sioners of fisheries, the industrial school for girls, the state supervisor of inspectors of illuminating oils, each twenty-five; of the state board of health, * * four hundred; of the free library commission, fifty; and of the commissioner of labor and statistics, three hundred.

(Ch. 452, 1907.)

Official reports: number of copies; fisheries commissioner and forester. Section 335c. After the examination required by section 333 and not less than ten days after the reports have been received by the commissioners of public printing, the secretary of state shall deliver them to the state printer who shall immediately proceed to print not to exceed the number of copies of reports herein specified.

Secretary of state, 3,500.

State treasurer, 1,500.

State superintendent, 9,000.

Railroad commission * * * 2,500.

Adjutant general and quarter master general, 1,000 each.

Commissioner of labor statistics, 5,000.

Dairy and food commissioner, 5,000.

Bank examiner, 1,500.

State Supervisor of inspectors of illuminating oils. 800.

State board of control, 2,000.

Board of regents of the university and board of regents of normal schools, 1,000 each.

Commissioners of public lands, 850.

State board of health, 9,000.

Milwaukee hospital for the insane and state industrial school for girls, 800 each.

Commissioners of Fisheries, 2,000.

State Forester, 3,000.

There shall be printed two thousand copies of the message of the governor to the regular session of the legislature next to convene after the close of the biennial term covered by said reports.

Dairy and Food Bulletins. The said dairy and food commissioner may also, with the consent of the governor, and in accordance with the laws regulating the printing and publication of public documents or bulletins, prepare, print and distribute to such persons as may be interested, or may apply therefor, a quarterly or semi-annual bulletin in suitable paper covers, containing results of inspections, results of analyses

made by the chemist for the dairy and food commission, with popular explanations of the same and such other information as may come to him in his official capacity, relating to the adult-cration of food, drug and drink products and of dairy products, so far as he may deem the same of benefit and advantage to the public; also a brief summary of the work done during the quarter by the commissioner and his assistants in the enforcement of the dairy and food laws of the state; but not more than fifteen thousand copies of each such quarterly bulletin shall be printed.

(Ch. 519, 1907.)

- 3,000 copies of teacher's proceedings annually. Section 335e. 1. There shall also be printed biennially, five thousand copies of the report of the state board of agriculture, all of which shall be bound in cloth and shall contain such matter pertaining to the agricultural industries of the state as shall be deemed important; provided, the whole number of printed pages shall not exceed four hundred and fifty.
- 2. And annually upon the approval of the commissioners of public printing, seven thousand copies of the transactions of the state horticultural society, four thousand of which shall be bound in cloth, to embrace such abstracts of reports of county and other horticultural societies and such matter pertaining to the horticultural interest of the state as shall be deemed important; provided, that the whole number of printed pages shall not exceed two hundred and fifty.
- 3. Eight thousand copies of the transactions of the state dairymen's association, to embrace such other matter pertaining to the dairy interests of the state as shall be deemed essential; provided that the whole number of printed pages shall not exceed two hundred.
- 4. Fifteen thousand copies of the report of the agricultural experiment station of the state university; provided, that the whole number of printed pages shall not exceed three hundred and fifty.
- 5. Two thousand copies of the transactions of the state conference of charities and corrections, five hundred to be bound in cloth and the remainder in pamphlet form; provided that the whole number of printed pages shall not exceed two hundred and fifty; and the same shall be distributed by the state board of control and the president and secretary of the conference acting with it.